PUBLIC UTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

QOMMISSION ADVISORY & OOMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION K_). W-3428
Water Utilities Branch Janwaxy 11, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3429) LUCERNE WATER OOMPANY, (LWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCTNG $44,038
OR 19.8% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL. REVENUE.

LHC, by draft advicé letter accéptéd by the Water Utilities Branch (Brandm) ,
on July 15, 1988, requested authority under Séction VI of Géneral Ordéx

(G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities Oode to increase mtas
for water sérvice by $86,470 or 38.64%. Aftér rémoving the éffects of IWHC's
Safé Drinking Watér Bond Act (SDWBA) loan which are considered séparately :
from géneral rate increases, and user feesumtmgswlﬁdxammmideréd :
for ratémaking, LWC's req.xest shows 1988 gross révermé of $223,788 at presént
ratés increasing to $310,258 atpmposedmt&stoprodwéarateofrehnnm
raté base of 16.84%., LWC sérves 1198 météred customérs and 1 flat rate
customér in thé uninocorporated community of Iucerme and vicinity, lake

m’ty.

The présent ratés became effective August 21, 1985 pursuant to Rasolution w- ,

3275 which authorizéd a qeneral rate incréasé, IWNC's ratés include a ~

surcharge which was éstablished on April 27, 1981 pursuant to Commission

Decision (D) 92711 to repay a SDWBA loan. No change inthesurctnrgels
proposed at this time.

iheBrandmmadéanuﬂependentamlysmofmc'ss.mmaryoféanﬁn;s.
AppendmAsIWSmc'sardﬁleBrandfséstmateds.mmatyofeamingsat
présent, requéestéd and adopted rates for tést year 1988. ApperﬁaxAshowS
differences in réverme, eéxpénses ard raté base,

The Branch's éstimates of meteréd revénué are slightly lowerthanmc's o
bemuseﬂaemmd\'sastmateofwatsrcummptlminﬂxetéstyearislmier.,
marard\'séstlmateishasédmﬂerémmedavemgéwatercaamphmper-
customer over the years 1985, 1986 and 1987 while IMC's is baséd only on -
reco:dedl%?data. The Brarch used a three yéar avérageé bécause water -

oonsumption per customer has fluctuated over the last threé years, showing no
apparent trend.




The differences in estimates for opérating expenses are in putdxased water,
purchased power, employee labor, contract work, managemént sal
transportation expense, professional services, insurance, e)q:ense
pensions and benefits, tequlatoq' comnmission expense, depreciation, payroll
taxes, property taxés and income taxes.

The Branch's éstimate of purchased water expense is slightly loweér than LKC's
due to the Brarch's lower éstimate of water consumption in the tést year as
noted above, Beécause its cost of purchased water is detérmined by sales, not
production, its water losses do not afféect its purchased water épense.,

Thé Branch's $27,326 éstimate of purchased power was derived by multiplyirg

. the avérage recordéd énergy usage per unit of water sold dur

three yéars by the Branch's éstimated tést year water cn. 'lhe
Branch then applied pPacific Gas and Eléctric Company's most récént eléctric
ratés effective May 17, 1988 which were not availablé when LWC made its -
éstimate. ILHC's $31,109 figure was baséd on a slightly higher énérgy
axmptimfguxé,hxtlﬂCwasmabletomnhwitpr itsest.i.nated"
usage to arrive at its finalp.udxasedpcwércost.

ILHC éstimated émployee labor ekpeise in thé test year to be $55,380. Iater

- recordéd data, however, show that its actual total employee labor payroll in -

1988 will be énly about $52,780, LWC's workpapers éstimate that about 5% of ©

its émployeée labor is relatéd to plant construction and thus should be

capitalized. The Branch capitalized 5% of the $52,780 figure to arrive at
its estimate of $59,141.

For contract work, both thé Branch's $3,241 éstimaté and 1IKC's $2,907 '
éstimaté wére based mthéaveraqeof recorded amounts from 1983

1987. ‘The Branch's figure is higher because it adjusted for inflation arﬂ
cuistomér growth whilé INC did not. Thé éscalatiom factozsusédbythé&and_l
for this and other accounts weréttnséprmndedbythehdvisoxylaramhof
oommission Advisory and Compliance Division. ,

The Branch dérived its $11,296 management salary éstimate for 1988 by -
éscalating the recordéd 1987 figure, and then allocating 10% to @pital .
projects. By D.90060 (March 13, 1979) thé Commission authorizéd LWC's thén-
controlling stockholder (who is today its p:msident) to transfer stock - e
graduilly to thé couplé who now are ILWC's offmémanaqerarﬂplantmanager,
and b2 has doné so. The néw majority stockholders aré fully employéd in the
utility and will prw.mably eventually takeé over management dutiés. mc
provided no éxplanation for its $13,000 estimate,

IWC's éstimaté of $18,810 for ttarsportatlm expense oonsists of $8,910 for
genéral transportatlm expense, $1,500 for backhoe malntenancé and

§8,400 for a backhoé léase. Thé Branch's $10,190 éstimated includes $4,994
forgmexaltrarsportatimé:q:ensebasedmtheaverageoftlel&stﬂuee
years' recorded amounts éscalated for inflation and customer growth, $500 for
backhoe maintenanceé and repair less 40% ($200) of that amount capitalized,




and $8,160 for the backhoe léasé less 40% ($3,264) capitalized. In June,
1988 IMC retired an 0ld compaiy-ownad backhoé and is row léasing one for
utility operation. 1IWC's $1,500 éstimaté for backhoe mainténance and repair
was based an the poor maintenance and repair history of the old backhoe
whereas the Branch's $500 estimaté bétter reflécts the currvent situation
According to IWC, approximately 40% of the backhoe timé is spert an
construction projects which are capitalized.

All of IMC's professional services expense is for acoountant fees, LMWC's
estimate of $2,800 for 1988 is based ¢n the amount originally billed (ut not
paid) for acoamting séxrvices in 1987, Thé Branch's $2,028 estimate is baséd -
on the actual amount pald for acoounting sexvices in 1987 éscalated for :
inflation and growth to tést year 1988, Thé acooutant who handléd IWC's

ounting work recéntly passéd away and his partnér took over thé busingss,
When this cocurréd, thé chargés to LWC increaséd substantially. IMC was able
to négotiaté a lowér bill for 1987 hut baséd its 1988 éstimate on the
original, higher amount. IMC has now retained a new, local accountant who
will handle its acoounting needs at & more reasaable cost.

Thé Branch's éstimate of insurancé éxpensé in thé test yéar is greater than .
LWC's bécausé it is basad en latér policy and prémium information which IWC
did not have available when it made its éstimate, , :

The Branch's éstimaté for gendral expénse is $382 comparsd to LWG'S $3,000.
Thé difference is dué to thé Branch's having éxcluded the président's -

- The Branch's $5,020 estimate of émployee pension and benéfits éexpense
reflects the fact that oné of IWC's émployées quit unéxpéctedly cduring 1988

and was immediately replaced. The new worker is considerably yoamger than

“the worker hé réplaced, thus resulting in a significamt réduction in armwal -

héalth insurance premiums. IWC's $6,000 estimate did not réflect this -
ande. _

LWC did not include regulatory commission éxpénse in its request, The $150 -
anrual éstimate by thé Branch is baséd on thé rumber of hours workéd by IWC -
personnel in preparing thé rate incréasé request and the average office and -
raté case cycle, :
The Branch's éstimate of depreciation expensé in thé tést year is slightly
lower than LHC's bécause of the Branch's lower éstimate of plant additions in
1988 as explained under utility plant below. ,

Thé Branch's estimite of payroll taxes is baséd on its estimated payroll. It
éxcéeds INC's éstimaté because IMC inadvertently failed to include a portion
of its estimated payroll for 1988 in its tax calculation.

The Branch's éstimate of property taxes is slightly less than LWC's because
it is baséd on later recorded utility plant data which was not availablé to
IWC when it madé its estimate. The specific plant differences aré detailed
in the plant discussion below.




IHC estimated income taxes in the

explanation. The Branch's incomé tax eéstimate reflé¢ '
\u'ﬁerlthef‘ederal'raxnefommtof 986 and the correspanding staté tak rate
for 1988,

The difference between LWC and thé Branch in raté basé éstimates is due to

differences in average utility plant, average depreciation réserve,
unamortized investment tax crédit, working cash and materials and supplies.

Thé Branch's estimaté of average plant in sexrvice is lower than Li('s, IWC
inappropriately combinéd its SDWBA plant with its other plant in thé initial
mw;mmmmmmmwmmm

Appendix A Summary of Eamings. SDWBA plant and relatéed itéms
are not includéd in géneral raté increase showings becausé surcharges to

' are separately éstablished at the time the loans are -
authorizéd by thé Commission. In additien, there are differénces in the™ =~
Branch's and LWC's éstimateés of plant additiens and retireménts in the test
year, LWC éstimatéd thé installation cost of a new 200,000 gallon storage
tank to be $100,000. Thé Branch's figure reflécts the évg,ms final yecorded
cost.  Also, mcmsmtimtanedasmudldistrimﬁmmaininw;tyear'
1988 as it had originally anticipatéd. The Branch based its figure on actual
mainirstallatiasthm:ghSeptémbefarﬂLNC‘sbestéstjmateofmaintobe
installed through the rést of thé year. mc:etlx'edanoldbacld\oeincrmae,
1988, but did ndt account for it in its utility plant éstimate in the test -
yaar. 'memami\remwedthe$12,0000rig1naloostofthebackhoéfran
utility plant in 1988, and made a corresponding adjustment to the
dépreciation reserve.

The Branch's éstimate ofaveragedepreclatlmmenre is lower than IWNC's
because of thé difference in utility plant addition and retirement estimats
as éxplained above.

The Branch's adjustmmt to raté base for unamortized irvestment tax credits
(TTC) was detérminéd in accordanceé with thé Eoonomic Recovéry Tax Act of 1981
(ERTA). Although invéstment taxczemtsaremlongeravahable, LWC'S TTC
reserve déerivées from plant investment prior to 1987 ad is gradually being
reduced over the life of the associated plant. IWC did not make this
adjustment.

Both the Marﬁmcbasedﬁreirwoﬁurgcashestimtsmuesimpﬁﬁéd
method for watér utilitiés using bi-monthly billing at metered ratés as -
prescribed in thée Commission's Standard Practice U-16, "Detérmination of

- Working Cash Allowancé.” The Brarch's éstimaté of working cash is lower than
LKWC's because of its lower total operating éxpenses éstimaté. \

Thé Branch's éstimaté of mateérials and suppliés is léss than LWC's. LWC
mppzupriately included its éntire inventory of materials and supplies,
including capital itéms which will éventually bé part of utility plant,
whéreas the Branch's eéstimate includes only matérials and suppliés an hard
necéssary to carry out normal day to day utility operations.




LWC's draft advice letter requésted rates which it estimated would FW a
rate of retum on raté base of 3.63%, After removing the effects of SDWBA
funds from rate basé as explainéd above, LWC's summary of éamings at its

IUpOsédratés shows a raté of return of 16.84%. The Branch récomménds a
rate of returm of 10.50%, the midpoint of the 10.25% to 10.75% standard rate
of rehnnrangemcommerﬁedwmemtingardﬂnamialmaf
Omnmissl?ilikfvi.soxy and Oompliance Division for small, 100% equity financed
water utilities.

INC was informéd of thé Branch's differing viéws of reverues, expénsés ard
rate base and has stated that it acospts the Branch's estimates.

Amticeoftheprcposedmtéhméase&ﬁwblioméetirgwasmaﬁedtoead\u
customér on July 29, 1988. Séventéén letters of protest wére received, all
complaining about the magnitudé of the incréase réguested. One of the
lettérs commendéed INC for supplying éxcellent quality water. Thére wére ro
sérvicée complaints,

Thé Branch recéntly résponded by lettér to those who protésted, ccmeyingthe
results of its investigation and explaining why it is recommending an

Oon Seéptémber 7, 1988 an informal p.lblic néeting atte:ﬂedtyappmimately 75 K
custonérs was held in thé LWC sérvice area. A Branch représéntative - -
conductéd the méeting and réprésentatives of LWC were thére to answéer
q.\éstions. Hostoftheooncenséxpr&édmlatédtothemagnihﬂeofthé
increasé proposed, although séveral customérs also complained of tastée amd

odorprcblemsinﬂxewaterinﬂrésummermmthsofmr;lstazﬂSeptember :
Acoording to thé california Départment of Health Sexrvices (DHS), LWC's water'
meééts all staté quality standards, [HS also indicatéd that the tasté and -

odor problém in the water, whidtismtsédbythealgaebloomw}ﬁd)ocansin :

Clear Laké in the summér, was alléviated whén LWC installéd a néw filtration
‘ systemwitl\smBAloanmmeyinlgsd. On oocasion when the algae bloom in
. thelakéisvweryheavy,theremaystillheahintoftastea:ﬂodor hrtthe
water is héalthful.

Brarme'gineersoa‘ﬂuctedaﬁeldirwéstigatimmmlgustlarﬁzm o
September 7, 1988. Visible portions of thé systém were nspected pmss’u:r%

oompamrecordsreseambedardmstoméxsintervxewed. The - =
invstigatim indicated that service is satisfactory and that IWNC's systém s
in compliancé with thé requireméents of the Commissiai's 6.0, 103, "Rulés
Governing Watér Sérvice Including Minimum standards for Pesign and
construction” Two customérs contactéd during the field investigaticn
compliméntéd IWC on its service and watér quality. Oné complained of the
taste and odor problem déscribed above.

Thére aré ro outstanding commission orders requirirg system improvements.

LKC obtains all of its watér from Cleéar Iake, paying Yolo County Flood

Oontrol District a fee baséd on thé amount sold. The supply is adequate and
there are no réstrictions imposed by thé District on the amount of water IWC
may usé. All but oné of INC's customers are metered and usage per customer




is relatively low, 7The installation of a new tank in mﬁ;\: 1988 has
lowered LHC's water loss. LWC has béen gradually repl fts o1a mains in
recént years as available capital its, amd plans to continig thé program.
This effort should lead to omt.tm.ﬁ; lower water lossés thgmpim power
usage. No additional oconservation measures are needed at

INC providées genéral metered service, avwal residential flat rate service,
Linired privase fire protection service, and public fire hydrant service.
The Branch proposes tO increase all schedules by approximately the system
overall average percentage incréase.

IMC's géneral métered sérvicé schédule has a 300 Cof (méchiscnehn'ﬁred
cubio feet) lifeline block, a single tail block for all usage over 300 &cf,
and separate, higher monthly service charges for norpermanent vesidents., - The
Branch proposés a metéred rate design with a service charge which eliminates
the distinction bétweén permanént and nérpermanént residents; and whichhas a.
single quantity rate for all water used. This is consistént ‘withthe - - -
commission's raté design policy for watér companiés éstablished by D.86—05—
064 which calls for phasing out lifeline ratés and allows for redwtim of .
multiplé blocks to a single bleck. The separate, higher service chafgé for -
norpermanent residénts was ériginally established to énsure that théy pay
théir fair share of the utility's fixed costs. With fixed ocost covérage
havmbéénaddrmsédbyb.eé-os—oa, the Branch récommends that thé rate
distinction betwéen pérmanént residents and others now be éliminated by -~
- setting sérvice chargés for all meteredastcmersatthélevelunténtlypaid,
by norpermanent résidénts. This will result in service chargés recovering . -
58% of fixed oosts, higherthanthésb%goalwtablishedbyn.aﬁ-os-b& but
as low aspossmlewltlmt decreasmgthesex:viced:argecmmmtlypaidty :

nonpermanént residents,

IHCpmpos&stoaddabin:hoamecticnzatetotariffsdmednéNo. AL, -
Limitéd Fire Ptotectim Service, so that it ,can provide 4-inch ocrnécticms -
for private fire protéction to two prospective customers in thé néxt two to '
threé years. Thé Branch oconours.

IHC and the Iucérne Récréation and ParkDistrlcthaVeawrittenomtmct

agréement which allows IWC to charge thé District for public fire hydrant :
service at rates established by thé Commission. This compliés with Public
utilities code section 2713 which prchiblts such charges to a public agéncy
absént a written agréémeént.. ‘

Themarxhxecommerﬂsthatthecommissimauﬂmrizémincréaseingmss
annual révermé of $44,038 or 19.8%. This increase provides a 10.50%
estimatéd raté of réturm on ratée basé in test yeéar 198s.

Atthe&ranch'sreoommerﬁedmt@showninhppe:ﬂaxa thébillforatypi@l
pérmanént residéent customér with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch metér using the system -
averagéof90cfpermmthww1dmcreaséfrom$l445to$1835permmth
exclusivée of thé SDWBA surchargé. Nonpérmanént resident méteréd customers
wmldseeannx:réasefromslsooto$1835permmﬂ1. Qustomérs' SDWBA
s.ndmargnswillremammdlarged. Acompansmoftheprsentarﬂ -
recomménded rates is shown in Appendix C.




FINDINGS

1. ‘The Branch's reconmended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. The rates recomnended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be authorized.

3. The quantitieés (Append.ix D) uséd to develdp the Branch's récommendations
are reasonable and should be adopted.

4. The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

IT IS ommu;at- :

). Authority is grantéd wrder Public Utilities code Sectlon is4 for I.uoerne
Water Oompany to file an advice letter i.noorporatmg the summary of eamings
and revised rate sdmedul&eattad;edtotmsmolutionashpperﬂloeshardB
réspectively, and concurréntly to tznoei its presently effectlvé rate
Scheédule Nos. 1, 2AR, 4L and 5. Its f11mgsha11 comply with Général Order
- 96-A: ‘The effective daté of the réevised raté schedules shall bé the date of
filing.

2. This resolution is effective today.

I oertlfy that this r&solutmn was adopted by the Public U‘tlhtl&s Oomm15$1m

at its regular meeting on January 11, 1989, ‘The following commissionérs
approved it:

E:-:ecutlve!)u:éctora( s
“ i;t"'
,z‘U" ¥,

Trrgaantt

h)‘?ii s




APPENDIX A
IUCERNE WATER OUMPANY

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1988

Rates |-

1,002 § 742§ 1,602 § 890
2,106 1,482 2, 104 1,794
163 11¢ 163 - - 139
306,987 219,679 304,470 263,234
310,258 222,019 307,741 266,057

7,834 7,720 7,720 7,721
31 108 27,326 27,326 27,326 '
: 3 55,380 50 141 56,141 50,141 .
Matérials 5, OC 35,000 35 000_ 35,000 . 35,000 .
Contract Work 2,907 2,907 3241 S 3,24 0 - 3,241 -
offioe Salaries _ 18,980 18,980 18 980 18, 980' 18, 980 .
Salariés 000 13,000 11,296 11,296 1, 1396
Transportation _ , ) 18,810 : 10,190 10,190 10,190' s
office Sérv. & Rent o« _ 0 6
office Suppliés : 9,000 9, 000 9, ooo 9, ooo
Professional Sérvices 2, 860 2,800 2 028 2,028 2,028 -
Insurance 10,200 10,200 11 1681 11,68_1' 11 681 -
Genéral Expenseé 3,000 3,000 382 382 382
pensions & Benéfits 6 000 6,000 5,020 5,020 5,020 -
Reg. Com. Expénse 0 0 156 - 150 150 .
Subtotal 214,020 214,020 192,156 192,156 192,156

Depreéciation Bxp. 12,670 - 12 670 12,434 12,434 12,434 o
Property Tax 5,236 , 5,236 5,124 5,124» 5,124 . -
payron Tax 7,904 7,904 10,660 10,060 10,060 -
7,000 7, ’ 960 514 23,558 10 601
246,_830 246,830 220,288 243,332 230,375

(23,082)  €3,428 1,731 64,409 35,682

611,841 611,841 592 283» 592, 288 592 288};]:-3 -
221,726 223, 726 215,608 215,608 215,603'75{2'”
390,115 390, 115 376 sso 376,680 375,680
0 o 0 0
75,830 75,830 75,830 75,830 75,830 -
0 6 10,668 10,068 10,068 -
42,290 42,290 36 366 36,366 36,366 E
" Matl £ Suml].es 20 000 20,000 12,708 12,708 - 12,708
Rate Base 376,575 376,575 339,856 339,856 339,856

Raté of Return (Loss) 16.84% 0.51%  18.95% ©10.50%




APPENDIX B
Page 1
IUCERNE VATER OCMPANY
Scheiulé No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metéred water service.
TERRTTORY

Incerme and vicinity, lake County
RATES

Quantity Rate!
All water, pér 100 al,. ftl .t.cnnil.-o. $ 1‘161

- Serv ‘iée-dla:tge' arge !

I‘br 5/8)(3/4-111311[!—:‘1:&1‘ sesbaibinechi $ 790 (I) $ 460
For . 3/4-nd1metér Cidaresinisacss 870 |- 690 '
For i1-inch méter seeniitriinnnns 11.85 | ‘11s50. ’
FOI‘ 11/2-mmter .slll-otbilltn. 15 85 I - 23% )
Fox' 2-inch MELEr siviassisnecies 21, 35 i 36. 80 N
For 3-inch Meter tiisctcistsnane 3960 (I) 69.00

'nnsmﬁhmonthlysurdmgefornnbnetmeparksmslss '
pér space for all sizé metérs, ,

'meservwedxargeisareadimssto-servedlargeﬁﬂd\is
applicabletoallmteredservwearﬁtoﬁﬂdzlstobe

added the monthly chargé camputéd at the quantity rate.

*NOTE! 'nnssurdxarqeisinadhticntothéregularmrﬂﬂy
metered watér bill. 'Ihetatalmnthlysm:d\axgenlst:be : »
identifiéd on éach bill. This surcharge is specifically for the
r@ayment of the California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act 16an
authorizéd by Decision No. 92711. It shall apply only to service
rendered on or after December 1, 1981.




APPENDIX B
Page 2

LUCERNE WATER OOMPANY
Schedule No. 2AR
ANNUAL RESTDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat raté residential water service
on an annual basis.

 baceme and vicinity, Iake oounty.
RATE

For a single-family residential | o
unit, including prémisés «iveeee $138.90 (X) $55.20 0

1. The above flat raté applies to sérvicé connections not
Jarger than 3/4-inch in diametér.

2.  For servicé oovéred by the above classification, if the
utility or the custamer o élécts, a metér shall be installed and -
sérvice provided undér Schédulé No. 1, Géneral Metered Service,
effective as of the first day of thé following calerdar momth.
¥here the flat raté charge for a péricd has béen paid in advance,
refund of thée prorated rate payment shall be made on or befare

3. The arwmal flat raté charge appliés to sexrvice aurdng- - -
the 12-month period comméneing Jaruary 1 and is dué in advance.

If a pérmanent résident of the area has béen a custamer of the '
utility for at least 12 moiths, hé may eléct, at the bégirning of

intérvals of less than oné year (monthly, bimonthly, or
quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing )
periods., o (T

*SOWBA - Safe Drinking Water Bond Act
(Contirued)

the caléndar year to pay proratéd flat rate chargés in advance at ()



APPENDIX B
Page 3

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
{Continued)

SPECTAL OONDITIONS (Continued)

4, Thé opening bill for flat raté seérvicé shall be the
- established anmial flat raté chargé for the sérvice. Whére .
initial sexrvice is established aftér the first day of any yéar,
the portion of such annual charge applicable to thé current yéar
three-handred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the mubér of days remaining - -
in the calendar year. The balancé of thé payment of the inftial (T)
charge shall be credited against the charges for thé succéeding F
anmual périod. If sérvice is mot continued for at léast one yéar
aftér the daté of initial service, nd refund of the initial ’
arrmal charges shall be due the custamer. ,

. SDWBA SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surchargé is in addition to thé regular charge of

$138.90 per 3/4-inch sérvicé connéction pér yéar., The total = (I)

yéarly surcharge mist be identified an éach bill. This surcha ]

is spécifically for the répaymént of thé California Safe Drinkirg
_Watér Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision No. 92711, It

shall apply only to sérvicé réndered on or aftér Décember 1,

1981.




APPENDIX B
Pagé 4
LUCERNE WATER OOMPANY
Schedule No., 4L

LIMITED FRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicsble to all private fire protection service.
TERRITORY
Lucerne and vicinity, Iake County.
RATES
Per Month
For a 4-inch conméction «ieeeseces $ 23,00
For a 10-inch connection civieesies  74:15

SPECTAL OONDITIONS

1. Service he.remﬂer is for private fire prohectlm o
systenstowhidxmcaméctiorsforotheruxanhreprotéctim
p.u'posesamallwedaxﬂv&ud\aréregularlyuspecwdbythe
.mﬂerwnters having jurisdiction, are installed according to
specifications of the utility, and aré maintained to the
satisfaction of thé utility. The utility may install the
stardanidetectortypemeterapprwedbytheaoaxdofnré
Undérwriters for protéction -
watera:ﬂtheoostshallhepaidbytheapplim &r:hpayment
shall not be subjéct to refund.

2. Thé utility willsu;plyaﬂysuchmterats.m _
px&sureasmaybeavailabléfmtlmtotamasar&mltofits
rormal operation of the system. .




Applicable to all fire hydrant sérvics furnished to
mmicipalities, duly organized fire districts and other polltical
subdivisions of the State.

TERRTTORY

Iucerne and vicinity, Lake County.
RATE

For éach hydrant ‘ $ 2,30

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for othér than fire p:utéctlm '
pnpos%,dﬁrqasshallbemdeatﬂﬁq:anutyratemﬂer - AT
Schedule No. 1, General Metéréd Service. ' ’

2, hé cost of installation and mainténance of hydrants
shall bé borne by thé public authority.

3, Relomtimofanyhydrantshallbeatthee:q:aseof o
the party requésting thé relocation.

4, 'Ibeutuitymll s:.xpplyaﬂysw:hwaterats.xch .
pzessm'easmaybéavailablefmtmetotmeasamltofits
normal opératian of the system.




APPENDIX C
LDCERNE WATER OOMPANY
COMPARISON OF RATES (1) |
Flat Raté Service Per Service Connection per Year

Present Recamended  Percent
Ratés Rates Increase

For a singlé-family
residential unit, o ‘ L
imj.\ﬂjm pranls&ﬁ stssncensn b $ 115.90 $ 138-90 N 19.8%

Metéred Rate Service PerSexvionctmectimPermth
Present Recommerded Pement

First 300 o.l.ft. ar léss per month $ 0.80 ¢ 1.161 45.1%

Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.95 1.161 22,2

Service Charge, Permanént Residents: - - ,
For 5/8 ® 3/4-11'&1 meter (vievneis 39 7-90 24.4%
FO_r 3/4-il'd1 météx oidi‘-.‘-l ‘ - 8.70 o 25‘2
FOJ'.‘ - l‘mmter sdsdebids 2 . 11.$5 . 2457
For 1—]]2-11!3\ mter bedonains . o 15.85 - 2563
For 2-inch MELEr veisasen 0 | 21.35 - 24.9
For 3-inch DEter iisevives 31 39.60 .25.1

Servicé Charge, Norpemanent Residents: : :
For 5/8 % 3/4-inch metér ..iesies 7.90 7.90
For 3/4-11‘):i’1n2tér sidbsinne 8-70 8.70
For 1-inch metér siciseias - 11.85. 11-85
PO]’.‘ 1-1/2-mnéter sssbbe bl 15-85 1—5085
For Z-il‘th mter EEEIEE RN 21-35 7 21.35
For 3-ifdl mtér sessashan 39-60 39.60

QOO0OQO

AmmtmybmomparisonforapemanentrsidentmthaS/Sx
3/4-inch meter is shown below:

Usage Presént Recannerﬂed Amount  Ppéroent .
100 cu.ft. _Bills ' Im:réase ' Increasé

o $ 8.35 $ 7.0 - $ 155 _ 24.4%
5 10.65 13.71 : 3.06 28.7
9 (average) 14.45 18.35 3.90 27.0
10 15.40 19.51 4,11 26.7 -
15 20.15 25.32 5.17 25,7
20 24.90 31.12 6.22 25.0
30 34.40 42.73 8.33 24,2
40 43.90 54.34 10.44 23.8

[1) Not including SOWBA surchargés




APPENDIX D
Fage 1

LUCERNE WATER COMPANY

ADOPTED ¢
Test Year 1988

Federal Tax Ratet 15%
9.,3%

: 0
Unoollectible Rate' 1]

Expensest
1. Purchaséd Power

Pacific Gas & Flectric 0o. : B » 4 RN EX 1
Rate Schedule a-1 - A-10 ) (Tiér 2) -
Eff. Date of Sched. 5/17/88  5/17/88 ' 5/17/88‘
Kvh Used Total : 3,187 296,731 - 4,747 -
Krh Uséd-Summer z 097 ;,173 439 64 - 1,186
Kvh Uséd-Winteér 3292’ . 4,51) -3,561
&/kh — Summer orbe  Cakis .o 518 . (12062 °
$/kKh - Winter 0.08570 Qegsi-; . 918 -~ 12052 -
Sumper Charge $ 219 $15,051 164§ 43
Winter Charge 93 8,447 . S 429
Custamér Charge 75 600 0
Démand Charge 0o 1,853 -0 - 0
Total 387 25,951 5 572

Total Purchased Power : $ 27,326

Purchaséd Watér (Yolo County Flood Control Distnct)
ty (AF, baséd on sales) 294, 13
Cost. ($/AF) 126,25
Total c::st "$ 7,121

Payroll & B'rployee Benef1ts :
$ 50,141
11,296

‘18 980'_ :
80 47
5,020

10 060 -
§$ 5,124
1.0364%
380
457,754

$ 976




Service Connectionst

5/8 x 3/4"m lioab-tlo.i.itﬁ(tl.sintttt.nntlc 1,185
3/4'il'd"l setbiadsstcirnatesnibintntdiany 0
1-3rCh cievitesiidbonnbtacicstanatasntn
1 1/2"‘1!’"!3]1'no-nuiudiluunooit.uucu
Z‘irﬁl‘-.in.iiuciun{uuu'iuuid.
3-IRNCh siteidsincarinnissisrsriinibina

1,198
Flat Rate Résidéntial 1
Total © 1,199

Public Fireé Hydrant Service 65
Private Firé Protection Servicé (16-inch) - 1

| Meteréd Water Sales Uséd To Design Ratest 128,122 Cof

7 1088 Test Year

Opérating Reverues _ $ 266,057
Expensées 192,156
Taxes Othér Than Income 15,184
Depreciation Expense 112,434
Interest "0

Taxable Inoomé for State Tax 146,283
State Tax (@ 9.3%) 4,304

Taxablé Incame for FIT
Féderal Inocmé Tax (@ 15%)
Total Incamne Tax

{END OF APPENDIX D}




